

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 18-3307

SHAUN HOUSE, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

AKORN, INC., et al.,  
Defendants – Appellees

APPEAL OF: THEODORE H. FRANK, Intervenor

---

No. 19-2401

DEMETRIOS PULLOS, On behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,  
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

AKORN, INC., et al.,  
Defendants – Nominal Appellees

APPEAL OF: DEMETRIOS PULLOS, Plaintiff

---

No. 19-2408

SHAUN HOUSE, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

AKORN, INC., et. al.,  
Defendants – Nominal Appellees

APPEAL OF: THEODORE H. FRANK, Intervenor

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois,  
Nos. 1:17-CV-05018 and 1:17-CV-05026, Trial Judge Thomas M. Durkin

---

Opening Brief of Appellant Theodore H. Frank,  
With Required Short Appendix

---

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS

Theodore H. Frank  
M. Frank Bednarz  
1629 K Street, NW Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(703) 203-3848

*Attorneys for Appellant Theodore H. Frank*

Appellate Court No: 18-3307; 19-2401; 19-2408 (revised)

Short Caption: House v. Akorn, Inc., et al.; Pullos v. Akorn, Inc., et al. (revised)

## Table of Contents

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Rule 26.1 Disclosures .....   | i   |
| Table of Contents .....   | iii |
| Table of Authorities .....  | v   |
| Statutes, Regulations, and Rules.....   | xi  |
| Jurisdictional Statement .....  | 1   |
| Statement of the Issues .....   | 1   |
| Standard of Review.....   | 3   |
| Statement of the Case .....   | 3   |
| A.    Merger and acquisition activity leads to opportunistic rent-seeking<br>“strike suits.” Judicial scrutiny of such suits in Delaware encourages<br>plaintiffs’ attorneys to relocate such litigation to federal courts..... | 3   |
| B.    Six plaintiffs file strike suits against Akorn. ....  | 8   |
| C.    Akorn files supplemental disclosures.....   | 9   |
| D.    Over 99% of shares voted favor the merger; plaintiffs dismiss their<br>complaints for “mootness fees”; Akorn pays \$322,500 in attorneys’<br>fees.....  | 10  |
| E.    Appellant/ <i>amicus</i> Frank moves to intervene in all actions.....   | 11  |
| F.    Three plaintiffs disclaim entitlement to attorneys’ fees; the court finds<br>Frank’s intervention is moot relating to the three disclaiming attorneys...  | 14  |
| G.    The district court denies intervention with respect to the remaining<br>plaintiffs, but invites briefing concerning its use of inherent authority. ....   | 16  |
| H.    The district court exercises its inherent authority to require the<br>remaining plaintiffs to return the \$322,500 in attorneys’ fees. ....   | 17  |
| Summary of the Argument.....  | 19  |
| Argument .....  | 22  |

|             |  |    |
|-------------|--|----|
| <b>I.</b>   | The district court committed legal error in denying Frank’s motion to intervene as a matter of right. ....   | 22 |
| A.          | Frank has a direct interest harmed by class counsel’s breach of the fiduciary duty owed to him.....  | 23 |
| B.          | Disgorgement does not remove Frank’s interest.....   | 33 |
| C.          | Neither plaintiff nor Akorn represent Frank’s interests.....   | 34 |
| D.          | Denial of intervention was not harmless error. ....  | 36 |
| <b>II.</b>  | Intervention under Rule 24(b) may also be permitted. ....  | 37 |
| <b>III.</b> | Notwithstanding plaintiffs’ dismissals without prejudice, the district court has authority to consider whether to order sanctions and other relief. .... | 39 |
| <b>IV.</b>  | Putative class members should be entitled to intervene to challenge “mootness fee” awards. ....  | 40 |
|             | Conclusion .....   | 43 |
|             | Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7) and Circuit Rule 30(d) .....  | 44 |
|             | Proof of Service.....  | 45 |

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Aon Corp. v. Cabezas</i> , No. 15-CV-04980,<br>2018 WL 1184728 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2018) .....                                  | 30            |
| <i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> ,<br>654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011) .....   | 9, 41         |
| <i>Assad v. DigitalGlobe, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 17-cv-1097, 2017 WL 3129700 (D. Colo. Jul. 21, 2017) .....                            | 9             |
| <i>B.H. by Pierce v. Murphy</i> ,<br>984 F.2d 196 (7th Cir. 1993) .....   | 1             |
| <i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metropolitan Property and Casualty Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011) .....              | 2, 23, 25, 28 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....  | 37            |
| <i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Alabama v. Unity Outpatient Surgery Center</i> ,<br>490 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007) .....         | 38            |
| <i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep't of Health &amp; Human Resources</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 598 (2001) ..... | 8             |
| <i>Burrow v. Arce</i> ,<br>997 S.W.2d 229 (Tex. 1999) .....   | 25, 31        |
| <i>Bushansky v. Remy Intl., Inc.</i> ,<br>262 F. Supp. 3d 742 (S.D. Ind. 2017) .....  | 10            |
| <i>Comeaux v. Seventy Seven Energy, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-17-191-M,<br>2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220373 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 26, 2018) ..... | 7-8           |
| <i>In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) .....   | 36            |

*Culver v. City of Milwaukee*,  
277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002) .....24, 26

*Dickinson v. Petroleum Conversion Corp.*,  
338 U.S. 507 (1950).....1

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....38

*Fed. Savings & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Falls Chase Spec. Taxing Dist.*,  
983 F.2d 211 (11th Cir. 1993) ..... 35-36

*Franchi v. Bay Bancorp, Inc.*, No. GLR-17-3699,  
2018 WL 8415675, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 225962 (D. Md. Oct. 25, 2018).....7

*Fred A. Smith Lumber Co. v. Edidin*,  
845 F.2d 750 (7th Cir. 1988) .....2, 39

*In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) (“GMC Pick-Up”) .....24

*Grok Lines, Inc. v. Paschall Truck Lines, Inc.*, No. 14 C 08033,  
2015 WL 5544504 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2015).....26

*Hendry v. Pelland*,  
73 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....27, 31

*Lake Investors Dev. Group v. Egidi Dev. Group*,  
715 F.2d 1256 (7th Cir. 1983) .....3

*Ligas v. Maram*,  
478 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2007) .....34

*Lightspeed Media Corp. v. Smith*,  
761 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2014) .....32

*Kaplan v. Rand*,  
192 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1999) .....30

*Mann v. Kemper Fin. Cos., Inc.*,  
618 N.E. 2d 317 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 1992).....29

*Mungo v. Taylor*,  
355 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004) .....3

*Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.*,  
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) .....26, 41

*Nissei Sangyo America, Ltd. v. United States*,  
31 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 1994) .....3

*Parshall v. Stonegate Mortgage Corp.*, No. 17-cv-00711,  
2017 WL 35530851, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129977 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 11, 2017) .....8, 39

*Pearson v. Target Corp.*,  
893 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2018) .....11, 40, 42

*Pierce v. Visteon Corp.*,  
791 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2015) .....25

*Ragsdale v. Turnock*,  
941 F.2d 501 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 22-23

*Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC*,  
794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015) .....30

*Robert F. Booth Trust v. Crowley*,  
687 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2012) .....2, 27, 30, 35, 36, 41

*In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.*,  
65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....20

*Scanlan v. Eisenberg*,  
669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012) .....31

*SEC v. U.S. Realty & Improvement Co.*,  
310 U.S. 434 (1940) .....38

*Simer v. Rios*,  
661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981) .....27

*Smith v. Potter*,  
513 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2008) .....40

*Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt*,  
214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000) .....22

*Stand. Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles*,  
568 U.S. 588 (2013).....25

*Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Cadle Co.*,  
74 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 1996) .....37

*Support Sys. Intern., Inc. v. Mack*,  
45 F.3d 185 (7th Cir. 1995) .....43

*Tech. Training Assocs., Inc. v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship*,  
874 F.3d 692 (11th Cir. 2017) .....26

*Tooley v. Donaldson*,  
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) .....30

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.*,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....34

*In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litigation*,  
129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016) ..... 4-5, 6, 12

*In re UAL Corp.*,  
411 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2005) .....38

*Vollmer v. Selden*,  
350 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2003) .....36

*In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.*,  
832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016) .....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 19, 20, 21, 31, 32, 35, 39, 41, 43

*In re Xoom Corp. Stockholder Litig.*, CV 11263-VCG,  
2016 WL 4146425, 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 117 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2016) .....6

*Young v. Higbee Co.*,  
324 U.S. 204 (1945).....41



Rules and Statutes

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78n(a) .....                                     | 1         |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....                                      | 1         |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78aa .....                                       | 1         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....                                       | 1         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....                                       | 1         |
| Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A) .....                          | 1         |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8.....                                    | 38        |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23.....                                   | 42        |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4).....                             | 41        |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(c)(2).....                             | 33        |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23.1 .....                                | 30, 42    |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24.....                                   | 14        |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24(a) .....                               | 2, 39     |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24(b) .....                               | 2, 22, 38 |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 41(a) .....                               | 40        |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 60.....                                   | 42        |
| SEC Rule 14a-9, 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9.....                   | 1         |
| U.S. Const., Art. III.....                                   | 31        |
| Advisory Committee Notes on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23 ..... | 28        |

Other Authorities

American Law Institute,  
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig. § 1.05, cmt. f (2010) .....25

Cadwalader, Client & Friends Memo, *2017 Year in Review: Corporate Governance  
Litigation & Regulation* (Jan. 9, 2018).....5

Cain, Matthew D., Jill E. Fisch, Steven M. Davidoff Solomon & Randall S. Thomas,  
*The Shifting Tides of Merger Litigation*,  
71 VAND. L. REV. 603, 608 (2018).....5, 6, 7

Cain, Matthew D., Jill E. Fisch, Steven M. Davidoff Solomon & Randall S. Thomas,  
*Mootness Fees*,  
Forthcoming 73 VAND. L. REV. (2019) (“*Mootness Fees*”).....5, 7, 12, 20, 34

Cox, Kate, *Prenda Law porn-troll saga ends with prison for founder*, *Ars Technica*  
(Jul. 10, 2019) .....32

Elder, Bryce,  
*Stocks to Watch*, FINANCIAL TIMES (Feb, 27, 2018) .....14

Fisch, Jill E., Sean J. Griffith & Steven M. Davidoff Solomon,  
*Confronting the Peppercorn Settlement in Merger Litigation:  
An Empirical Analysis and a Proposal for Reform*,  
93 TEX. L. REV. 557 (2015).....4

Jeffries, Browning,  
*The Plaintiffs’ Lawyer’s Transaction Tax:  
The New Cost of Doing Business in Public Company Deals*,  
11 BERKELEY L.J. 55 (2014).....4

Nick Landsman-Roos,  
*Front-End Fiduciaries: Precertification Duties and Class Conflict*,  
65 STAN. L. REV. 817 (2013) .....28

Rickey, Anthony,  
*Absent Reform, Little Relieve in Sight From Chronic “Merger Tax” Class-Action  
Litigation*,  
Legal Backgrounder Vol. 32, No. 22, Washington Legal Foundation  
(Aug. 25, 2017) .....12, 42
